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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For Entire Territory Served 
P.S.C. KY No. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Original SHEET NO 11 
CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 
____ SHEET NO. __ 

(30) RELOCATION OF LINES 

(31) 

(32) 

When Blue Grass Energy is requested or required to relocate its facilities for any reason, any 
expense involved will be paid by the firm, person, or persons requesting the relocation, unless one 
or more of the following conditions are met. 

1. The relocation is made for the convenience of Blue Grass Energy. 
2. The relocation will result in a substantial improvement in Blue Grass Energy's facilities. 
3. That the relocation is associated with other regularly scheduled conversion or construction 

work and can be done at the same time. 

VOLTAGE FLUCTUATIONS CAUSED BY THE CONSUMER 

Electric service must not be used in such a manner as to cause unusual fluctuations or 
disturbances to the Distribution System. Blue Grass Energy may require the consumer, at his/her 
own expense, to install suitable apparatus which will reasonably limit such fluctuation. 

COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS 

Should it become necessary for Blue Grass Energy to send a representative to the member' s 
premises for collecting a delinquent account, a charge of $25.00 will be applied to the member's 
account for the extra service rendered, due and payable at the time such delinquent account is 
collected. Only one field collection charge will be applied to a customer's account in any one 
billing period. If service is discontinued for non-payment; an additional charge of $25.00 will be 
added for reconnecting service during regular working hours. If the member requests 
reconnection after regular working hours, the charge will be $50.00 in accordance witn 807 KAR~ 
5:006, Section 8(3)(c). 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

DATE OF ISS~ DATEEFFEC TIVE: Jant~ j/nllut 
Dan Brew • t~~tJIVE ISSUED BY: 1'-:-= r , President an I 

2002 
ADDRESS:: P. 0. Box 990, Nicholasville KY 40340-0990 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-2 Off-Peak Retail Marketing Rate {ETS) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to consumers eligible forTariffGS-1 , Residential, Fann and Non-Farm Schedule. The 
electric power and energy furnished under Tariff GS-2, Off Peak Retail Marketing Rate shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. Other power and energy furnished will be billed 
under GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule. 

RATES 

All kWh/Month: $0.03713 kWh (I) 

SCHEDULE OF HOURS 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Off-Peak Hours - EST 

12:00 noon to 5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m. to 7:00a.m. 

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

Cr'\r 'CEI L~D 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi~ ~$y -~=-----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-2 Off-Peak Retail Marketmg Rate (E IS) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to consumers eligible for Tariff GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule. 
The electric power and energy furnished under Tariff GS-2, Off Peak Retail Marketing Rate 
shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. Other power and energy furnished will 
be billed under GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule. 

RATES 

All kWh/Month: .03617 kWh 

SCHEDULE OF HOURS 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 

October through April 

May through September · 

Off-Peak Hours- EST 

12:00 noon to 5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m. to 7:00a .m. 

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

CAtJCELLED 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13, 2005 ATE EFFEC11I~CJ~ 1, 2005 
/} 6/1/2005 

ISSUED BY: <:_~~~- .... _.a-~ TLE: PUI5re~~~~~ KAR 5:011 
(Name of Officer) JS (} (J j . ( 1 ) 

lt7d~, ,v.~ 

Issued by authorit~ of an Order of the Public Servic ~ -~ cy 
m Case No.: 2004-00469 Dat : A:prlfT4, 2Sllitutive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-1 (Residential, Farm and Non-Farm) 

APPLICABLE 

Entire Territory Served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for service including lighting, incidental 
appliances, refrigeration, cooking, laundry, heating, cooling, and power for motors up to and 
including 10 horsepower motors; subject to the established rules and regulations. 

A farm dwelling and its appurtenances including barns, domestic servant quarters and out­
buildings, which processes its own products shall be considered a domestic fann and be 
classified for the residential rate for all its power requirements . 

Individual consumers with a pump-house or other outbuildings located at such a distance from 
the residence as to make it impractical to supply service through the residential meter and 
requiring a separate meter to measure the service, will be billed ase..AAP~e~eter service under 

the GS-1 Rate. J 
TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage 

RATES 

Customer Charge (No Usage) 
Energy Charge per kWh 

~- /-0) 

$5.44 per meter, per month (I) 
$0.06188 (I) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ~-~----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-1 (Res1denbal, Farm and Non-Farm) 

APPLICABLE 

Entire Territory Served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for service including lighting, incidental 
appliances, refrigeration, cooking, laundry, heating, cooling, and power for motors up to and 
including 10 horsepower motors; subject to the established rules and regulations. 

A farm dwelling and its appurtenances including barns, domestic servant quarters and out­
buildings, which processes its own products shall be considered a domestic farm and be 
classified for the residential rate for all its power requirements. 

Individual consumers with a pump-house or other outbuildings located at such a distance from 
the residence as to make it impractical to supply service through the residential meter, and 
requiring a separate meter to measure the service, will be billed as a separate meter service 
under the GS-1 Rate. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage. 

RATES 

Customer Charge (No Usage) $5.30 per meter, per month 
Ul Energy Charge per k . ~ 5028 

CANCELLED 

-
Y-1-o 7 --

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

13, 2005 DATE OF ISSUE: June 

ISSUED BY: dt;/ 
1 ATE EFFEC~CJl~ 1, 2005 

6/1/2005 

£~ 1 TLE: PU~re~;g~ (~R 5:011 
(Name of Officer) 6 'J / J A.t-af 

1/./) 

ty of an Order of the Public Servic ~-~~~cy 
in Case No.: 2004-00469 Date<J A:prll74, 2~utive Director 

Issued by authori 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATNE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-3 (Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Time-of-Day Rate) 

APPLICABLE 

Entire Territory Served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers eligible for the TariffGS-1, Residential, Fann and Non-Farm. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

RATES: 

Customer Charge (No Usage) 
Energy Charge per kWh 

On-peak energy 
Off-peak energy 

CANCELLED 

I - $10.7 ~per eter, per month (I) 

¥-1-o 7 , 
1 - - 0.077M (I) 

------·-~4 (I) 

On-Peak Hours and Off-Peak Hours 

Months On-Peak Hours Off-Peak Hours 
May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 
October through April 7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 10:00 p.m. to 7:00a.m. 

5:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 12:00 noon to 5:00p.m . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi sliiy ~~ _______ _ 
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: Aptil 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO.~ /0 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO.,JX1<9T 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GS-3 (Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Time-of-Day Rate) 

APPLICABLE 

Entire Territory Served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers eligible for the Tariff GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, to cycles, at available secondary voltage. 

RATES: 

Customer Charge (No Usage) 
Energy Charge per kWh 

On-peak energy 
Off-peak energy 

$10.48 per meter, per month 

0.07543 
0.03793 

Months 
May through September 
October through April 

On-Peak Hours and Off-Peak Hours 

On-Peak Hours Off-Peak Hours 
10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

r 

I 

7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 10:00 p.m. to 7:00a.m. 
5:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 12:00 noon to 5:00p.m. 

CA!'lCELLED 

L;~ /-07 J 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
DATE OF ISSUE: June 13, 2005 ATE EFFEC1i'V£~lj!U'ife 1, 2005 t 6/1/2005 

ISSUED BY: G q/ &---~~ ITLEtU~_P?~stfl~~ KAR 
5

:
011 

(NameofOfficer)~j, / d--=-L g (1) 
~/li£: r.~ 

Issued by authority of an Order o the Public Servi ~ ~ ky 
in Case No.: 2004-00469 Dat :-Apnl24, JOrni;utive Director 



• BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KYNO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

C-1 Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase fann service under 50 kW for all uses 
including lighting, heating and power, subject to the established rules and regulations. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. Motors having a rated 
capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase. 

• RATE 

• 

Demand Charge 
First 10 kW ofbilling demand 
Over 10 kW of billing demand 

Energy Charge (Under 50 kW) 
First 3,000 kWh 
All Over 3,000 kWh 

No charge 
$ 6.40 (I) 

Customer Charge I d $7.13, I) 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 

ISSUEDBY:~ 

I 
I:_!Q_ j 

PUBLI C SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE EFFE<t'TIVE: Aprit)F, f{00\1J UCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

.P.U RSUA~T TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
_)-t:--- TITLE: Pres1dentlC~CTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order ofthe Public Service Comm SB)'_~----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April!, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
C-1 Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 50 kW for all uses 
including lighting, heating and power, subject to the established rules and regulations. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. Motors having a 
rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase. 

RATE 

Demand Charge 
First 10 kW of billing demand 
Over 10 kW of billing demand 

Energy Charge (Under 50 kW) 
First 3,000 kWh 
All Over 3,000 kWh 

Customer Charge 

Cf:. CELLED 

r-

No charge 
$6.23 

.06453 

.05973 

$6.95 

I l y- 1-07--

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13, 2005 

ISSUED BY: k ~·4--<-
<Name of Officer) ~· J:f / =z.:2 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ATE EFFEC1i'Vi§:C-mlfe 1, 2005 
6/1/2005 

ITLE :PU!pyg~ey (~R 5:01 1 

J//. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi ~Icy 
in Case No .: 2004-00469 Dat :~pruZ4,~utlVeNrector ______ _ 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KYN0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP-1 Large Power • Continued 

RATE 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$6.40 per month per kW of billing demand (I) 

Energy Charge (51-500 kW) 

Customer Charge 
First 10,000 kWh 
Next 15,000 kWh 
Next 50,000 kWh 
Next 75,000 kWh 
All Over 150,000 kWh 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 

$24.64 (I) 
$0.05076 (I) 
$0.04389 (I) 
$0.03814 (I) 
$0.03578 (I) 
$0.03403 (I) 

CANCELLED 1 

_y-1-o 7 f 
____ j 

DATE EFFE 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IVE: Apri0f401INTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY: ~....<:::::::=: 
(Nameoof'ficer) 

TITLE: 

4/1/2007 
. !?URSJ T TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Pres1dent/C CTION g (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ~ ~---------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP-1 Large Power - Continued 

RATE 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$6.23 per month per kW of billing demand 

Energy Charge (51-500 kW) 

Customer Charge 
First 10,000 kWh 
Next 15,000 kWh 
Next 50,000 kWh 
Next 75,000 kWh 
All Over 150,000 kWh 

$24.00 
.04945 
.04275 
.03715 
.03485 
.03315 

CANCELLED 

-

-~--(-0 2 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13. 2005 ATE EFFEC1l\f:f;~l}liife 1, 2005 
,, / / 6/1/2005 

ISSUEDBY: ,, ' / lV I~ ITLE:PU!pf~f'~ KAR5:01 1 
(Name of Officer) ? J. /J / .· :1 (1} 

/ CT<-1(44<.-~ . Y/-J 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi ~' ~ ky 

. m Case No. : 2004-00469 Date :~Apn~e Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S .C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP-2 Large Power· Continued ~---------­
CftNCELLEo 

RATE 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$6.40 per month per kW of billing demand (I) 

Energy Charge (over 500 kW) 

Customer Charge 
First 3,500 kWh 
Next 6,500 kWh 
Next 140,000 kWh 
Next 200,000 kWh 
Next 400,000 kWh 
Next 550,000 kWh 
All Over 1,300,000 kWh 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

~-i-:-;1 ------L. _ _j 

$24.64 (I) 
$0.05162 (I) 
$0.04313 (I) 
$0.03786 (I) 
$0.03627 (I) 
$0.03532 (I) 
$0.03438 (I) 
$0.02897 (1) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 DATE EFFE 

~-- - -

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi $y ~--;;, _______ _ 
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April I, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP-2 Large Power - Continued 

RATE 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$6.23 per month per kW of billing demand 

Energy Charge (over 500 kW) 

Customer Charge 
First 3,500 kWh 
Next 6,500 kWh 
Next 140,000 kWh 
Next 200,000 kWh 
Next 400,000 kWh 
Next 550,000 kWh 
All Over 1,300,000 kWh 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

$24.00 
.05028 
.04201 
.03688 
.03533 
.03441 
.03349 
.02822 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for 
any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

CANCELLED 

r· .. ----J ,_ 
I 

-1-o 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13, 2005 ATE EFFEC'f~VE91Jiilie 1, 2005 
. ;;J 6/1/2005 

ISSUED BY: il u/ &~A-- ITLE:PU~~g~ KAR 5:01 1 
(Name of Officer) tf..., 4 / _,f ( 1 ) 

// U../hl'f / 1/ A 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi ~' ~ ky 

in Case No.: 2004-00469 Date : .... Apfif24~~utlVeDirecfO-r -----
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville Madison & Fox Creek Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET N0.25 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and reg.Ilations. 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 

17 5 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
l 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flood 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Flood 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium - Acorn Fixture 

$ 5.06 
$ 7.69 
$ 5.13 
$ 7.51 
$11.41 
$12.44 
$16.14 

(Fiberglas Pole) $15.62 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Colonial Fixture $13.16 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Co~br~a2H~e~a~d~--=~~----1 
(Aluminum Pole) CANCELLED 18.87 (a) 

ADDITIONAL ORNAMENTAL SER ICE - 1 _;( ~!J ~-­

The Cooperative will, upon request, furni om meHtr~es not lis d in our current 
rates of the Cooperative's choosing, toge er with overhea~ o er equipment as 
needed. The Member will pay this additio -pii()ftoinstallation. 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21,2005 

ISSUED BY:~_._J<.-­
(NOfOff1Cer) 

DATE EFFI cfJ'~~~ 1Ye~~~~MISSION 
EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2006 
TITLE: p esiden~ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authorit~ of an Order of the Public Service ( ~ -~ _________ _ 
m Case No.: Dated: :Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S .C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal 
to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. The contracts will be a two-party contract 
between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$ 549 .22 (I) 
5.53 (I) 

$0.03651 (I) 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months. 
The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen­
minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factors as 
provided herein: 

CANCELLED 

~- (- 0 7 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comm· ~-~-----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April I, 2007 Executive Director 
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Exhibit 1 
Page 3 
of 4 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations. 

RATES PER LIGHT PER MONTII 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
70 Watt High Pressure (Colonial) 

(15-foot mounting height) 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium - Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Acorn Fixture 
(Fiberglas Pole) 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Colonial Fixture 

ADDITIONAL ORNAMENTAL SERVICE 

$ 5.21 
$ 6 .74 
$ 9.25 
$ 7.99 

$11.37 

$ 8.47 

$16.14 

$15.62 
$13.16 

(T) 

The Cooperative will, upon re e , ornamental poles/fixtures not listed in our current 
rates of the Cooperative's cho sing, toget:@Jil.r~ ·~pve · · g and all other equipment as 
needed. The Member will pay this r-~Ror to insta arion. 

~---2~--L92_ J 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 17, 2005 

ISSUED BY: _____ -=--:-::-:::--:------
<Name of Officer) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIV:@FF@cml:Nr 1, 2005 
10/1/2005 

TLE:PUP~1iiVQ~QY KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic ~·. ~ICY 
in Case No · 2004-00469 Date · 9lrprrcrz<T.-.z;ga:r-:---. ----------. · · ' ~::xecutcve De rector 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville Madison & Fox Creek Districts 
P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 
APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations. 

RATES PER LIGHT PER MONTH 
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
70 Watt High Pressure (Colonial) 

(15-foot mounting height) 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Acorn Fixture 
(Fiberglas Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium - Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 
(Aluminum Pole) 

ADDITIONAL ORNAMENTAL SERVICE 

$ 5.35 (I) 
$ 6.92 (I) 
$ 9.50 (I) 
$ 8.20 (I) 

$11.67 (I) 

$ 8.10 (I) 

$16.57 (I) 

$16.04 (I) 
$13 .51 (I) 

$19.37 (I) 

The Cooperative will, upon request, furnish ornamental poles/fixtures not listed in our current 
rates of the Cooperative' s choosing, together with overhead wiring and all other equipment as 
needed. The Member will pay this additional cost prior to installation . 

~ Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ~ -=-=-==--==----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville Madison & Fox Creek Districts 
P .S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET N0.27 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations. 

RATES PER LIGHT PER MONTH 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
70 Watt High Pressure (Colonial) 

( 15-foot mounting height) 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 

(Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium - Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Acorn Fixture 
{Fiberglas Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium Colonial mmtH LED 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium obr~'Flrrl------, 

$ 5.21 
$ 6.74 
$ 9.25 
$ 7.99 

$11.37 

$ 8.47 

$16.14 

15.62 
$13 16 

(Aluminum Pole) $18 87 (a) 

ADDITIONAL ORNAMENTALS i -/-o 
The Cooperative will, upon request, mish ornamental ales/fixtures t listed in our current 
rates of the Cooperative's choosing. together with overhead wiring and all other equipment as 
needed. The Member will pay this additional cost prior to installation. 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21.2005 

ISSUEDBY:~ 
(N8iTle(iOffiCe 

b, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE EFF ::-CTNE: Fg<KE:~n2!Q~y 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1/2006 

I · P. l.J.R~l-l.ANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
TITLE: restdenm:...~cr SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service~"~~ _______ _ 
in Case No. : Dated: Executive Director 



• 

• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 30 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-2 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal 
to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two-party 
contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1,097.42 (I) 
$5.53 (I) 

$0.0313 7 (I) 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months. 

The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factor as 
provided herein: 

C1'1' 1CELLEO 

'i}-1-o 7 / 
~-----·--- J 

....__ _______ -··---- -....J PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ION 
DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 DATE EFFE TIVE: ApriOE M:OOJTUCKY 

ISSUED BY: ~ TITLE: Presi!J);ili)j 
· ~ 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

T TO 807 KAR 5:011 
CTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Cornm By~=------------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 

AVAILABILITY 

P.S.C. KY N0._1 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 30 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate -Schedule C-2 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two­
party contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1 ,069.00 
5.39 

.03056 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during 
any fifteen minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power 
factor as provided herein: 

CANCELLED 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ATE EFFECtwi§:C~ 1, 2005 
6/1/2005 

ISSUED BY:_.!::=~~..:._~~~:;....,---:--,------~--r-- ITLE:PU~YM'I~ (~) R 
5

:
011 

(Name of0fficer)7 ;Jd'~Yr-""'.~ J/A 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi 
in Case No.: 2004-00469 Dat 



• BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-3 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 kW and over with a monthly energy usage equal 
to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two-party 
contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1 ,097.42 (I) 
$5.53 (I) 

$0.03035 (I) 

• The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of(a) or (b) listed below: 

• 

(a) The contract demand. 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months. 

The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factor as 
provided herein: 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11,2007 

ISSUEDBY:~ 
(Nllll1eOt'Offi 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE EFFECw.IVE: AprilQE'2J(Q[NTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

. P URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
TITLE: President/CES?ECTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi sB, -~-> _______ _ 
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 



• 

• 

• 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-3 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 kW and over with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two­
party contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1 ,069.00 
5.39 

.02956 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during 
any fifteen minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power 
factor as provided herein: 

Cf\ 'CELLED 

\-=;:;1 
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• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 kW to 3,999 kW with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand 

in Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$549.22 (I) 
$5.53 (I) 

$8.03 (I) 
$0.03672 (I) 

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess 
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the cmTent month, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which 
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below lis ed hours or innonH' , a:a~ 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein: CA NCELLED 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00p.m. to I 0:00p.m. 

10:00 a.m. to 10 p.m. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE OF ISSU~E: JVil11200L DATE EFFEC!fiVE: Apri0.t i®f7.JTUC KY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

PURSUf.):JT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
ISSUED BY: TITLE: President/CE~CTION 9 (1) 

( a me of Officer) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi SlQ'_~-----------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: Aprill. 2007 Executive Director 
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• 

• 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. KY N0._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 38 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 kW to 3,999 kW with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand 

in Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$535.00 
5.39 

7.82 
.03577 

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess 
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the current month, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which 
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below listed hours for each month, 
and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 
~--~~~- ¥~ lO~· AH~~ 

CPI\!CELLED ,-::-:;r 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
ATE EFFEC'FJNE:Cl\lire 1, 2005 

6/1/2005 

TLE:PU~~~g~~~~ ~R 5:011 

~;4_ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi ~~ky 
: ~pruZ4, ~utive Director in Case No.: 2004-00469 Dat 
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• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 42 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-2 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 4,000 kW and greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of contract demand. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand 

in Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1,097.42 (I) 
$5.53 (I) 

$8.03 (I) 
$0.03159 (I) 

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess 
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the current month, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which 
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below listed hours for each month, and 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein: · 

Months Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

October throu h April 7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 
r--=:....__--::::----~5.:ilil.Ik.!rm. to 1 0:00 p.m. 

CI' "'CELLEO 
r---·--··--

September ~1 0:0 
f -
:_ <:(;- ( -<) 7 : ---

Maythroug 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 

ISSUEDBY:~ ~ 
(lilneOfOffiCef 

a.m. to 1 0 p.m. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE EFFECTIVE: ApriPF, mmTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
TITLE: President/CaftcTION 9 (1) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comm ::. Sl<i ~---------
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 



• 

• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville & Madison Districts 
P.S .C. KY N0 ._1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 42 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-2 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 4,000 kW and greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of contract demand. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand 

in Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

BILLING DEMAND 

$1,069.00 
5.39 

7.82 
.03077 

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess 
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the current month, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which 
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below listed hours for each month, 
and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 

October through April 

May through Septemb r 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing- EST 

7:00a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 .m. 

CANCit ~0 10 .m. 
,...---·-" 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic 
in Case No. : 2004-00469 Dat 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ATE EFFECTiVIIECJfitie 1, 2005 
6/1/2005 

TLE: PU~~JitJ@W KAR 5:0 11 
· A SECI ION9 (1 ) 

t/.r . 
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• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Nicholasville Madison & Fox Creek Districts 
P .S.C. KY NO._l 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 25 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LIGHTS 

APPLICABLE 

Entire territory served 

AVAILABILITY 

' 
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and regulations. 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flood 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Flood 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Shoebox Fixture 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium - Acorn Fixture 
(Fiberglas Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium- Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Cobra Head 
(Aluminum '(utet----------

ADDITIONAL 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 11, 2007 DATEEFFE 

$ 5.19 (I) 
$ 7.89 (I) 
$ 5.27 (I) 
$ 7.71 (I) 
$11.71 (I) 
$12.77 (I) 
$16.57 (I) 

$16.04 (I) 
$13.51 (I) 

$19.37 (I) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
TIVE: ApriOF, B®t~TU CKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

ISSUEDBY:~,.,:--­
(NilleOf()ffiCe 

TITLE: Presia~Jtn T TO 807 KAR 5:011 
CTION 9 (1) 

~~') 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comm Sy ______________________ _ 
in Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: Aprill, 2007 Executive Di rector 



• For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ----~1----~~--
0riginal Sheet No. 58 ---------

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S . C. No. 

Sheet No . 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL 
Availability of Service 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and 
Regulations. 

Applicability 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental thereto 
supplied through one meter to each i ndividual unit where the 
load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity 
not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual motors served 
under this schedule may not exceed ten (1 0) horsepower. 

~ Type of Service 

~ 

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary voltage, 
or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 120/24 0 
standard secondary voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Minimum bill first 30 kwh per month $5.53 per month (I) 

All over 30 kwh per month $0 . 0/5639 (I) 

Minimum Monthly 

The minim ,TI'T"'...,.,.,...,..,.,I-+r':t_-y-ctra:rge un e 
per KVA of transf&me-'f- Liefap aci ty 

6-- 1-071 
I 
I 
J 

'-------···- . --··------~ 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED BY ~~ 
Name of Officer 

the above rate shall be $.90 
ut in no case less than $5 . 53 . (I) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

DATE EFF ~CTIWJ~ 1Q 8Cif(}(J\R 5:01 1 

TITLE 
SECTION 9 (1) 

President/CEO 
--+-B-~~ y _______ __________________ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ"c Servic~~~llimP~~~n of KY 
in Case No. 2006-00475 Dated ~A~p~r~i~l~1~L~~4~V~07 ________________________ ~ 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No . ----~1~--------
Original Sheet No . 58 ____ ---=;..c"--._ 

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL 
RATE 

PER UNIT 
Availability of Service 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative , in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and 
Regulations . 

Applicability 

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental thereto 
supplied through one meter to each individual unit where the 
load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity 
not to exceed 25 kVA . The capacity on individual motors served 
under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower . 

Type of Service 

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary voltage, 
or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 120/240 
standard secondary voltage . 

Monthly Rate 

Minimum bill first 30 kwh per month $5 . 39 per month 

All over 

Minimum Monthly 

The minimum 
per KVA of t 

DATE OF ISSUE 

30 kwh per month 0.06467 

e above rate shall be $.90 
in no case less than $5 . 39. 

DATE EFF 

6/1/2005 

ISSUED BY 'P ' f' ,..,'[/0/'"( 807 KAR 5:011 
------~~::.!:!..::!~~~~N 9 (1) 

of KY 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P . S . C. No. 1 
Sheet No. 60 Original -----

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S . C. No . 

Sheet No . 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 
RATE 

PER UNIT 
Availability 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers for all 
uses including lighting and power where the load requi r ements 
can be met by transformers having a capacity less than 50 kva . 

Type of Service 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary 
voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior 
to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity in 
excess of ten (10) horsepower . 

Monthly Rate 

First 10 kw of billing demand No Charge 
Over 10 kw of billing demand $3.26 per kw 

Minimum Bill First 30 kwh per month $5.53 per month 
All Over 30 kwh per month $0.07082 per kwh 

Minimum Monthly 

The 
per 

minimum month y char~e }i.pde~~ove rate shall be 
kva of trans orm~r_~~~~t90 but in po case less than 

(I ) 

(I) 
(I) 

$.90 
$5 . 53. (I) 

J 2-!-o?i 
L__ ____ J 

l 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISS~, 20u• 

ISSUED BY ~~-~--- ~A~ 
Name of Officer 

4/1/2007 
-DllE EFF ~CTIIJRJRSUM{frlll801! ,KJIHIDCJ1 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 
TITLE President/CEO 

----+--~~ 
By __________________________ _ 

Issued by authority of 
in Case No. 2006 - 00475 

an Order of the Publ ' c Servi~~~llifuQ§~~n o f KY 
Dated April 1 2007 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S .C . No. 1 
Original Sheet No. ____ ~6~0~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C. No. 

Sheet No . 

SCHEDULE C 
Availability 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations . 

Applicability 

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers for all 
uses including lighting and power where the load requirements 
can be met by transformers having a capacity less than 50 kva . 

Type of Service 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary 
voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior 
to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity in 
excess of ten (10) horsepower . 

Monthly Rate 

First 
Over 

Minimum Bill 
All Over 

Minimum Monthly 

The minimum mo 
per kva of tra 

DATE OF ISSUE 

10 kw of billing demand No Charge 
10 kw of billing demand $3.18 per kw 

First 30 kwh per month 
30 kwh per month 

thly cha~geElllt-fi@.er the 

sfol er capac1 y t i 

i-1- 0 ] I 

$5 . 39 per month 
0.06899 per kwh 

bove rate shall be 
no case less than 

$.90 
$5.39. 

Issued by authority of an Order of 
in Case No. 2004-00469 

the Publi f""' .... n.;....,..,. ,...,.._,..,..,.;.,..,..ion of KY 
DatedAp ·S ~ y ______________________ _ 

Executive Director 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No . 1 
Original Sheet No . 62 -----

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C. No. 

Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations . 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in 
excess of 50 kva. 

Type of Service 
Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage . 

Monthly Rate 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $3 . 26 (I) 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 50 kwh per kw of billing demand $0.07391 per kwh (I) 
Next 100 kwh per kw of billing demand $0.06981 per kwh (I) 
Over 150 kwh per kw of billing demand $0.05964 per kwh (I) 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity 
(3) $30 . 00 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand sha ~lowatt demand established 
by the consumer fo an pe~~oeflf~~, f~fteef (15) consecutive minutes 
during the month f Dr WJ icli Eh-e---bi--1-1-~ rep dered by a demand meter 

and adjusted for ~we~_:~tor as folJlows. 

L ~-1-o 7 PuBuc sERvicE c oMM issioN 

-----
DATE OF IS~, 2007 

ISSUED BY ~d_.;;z__. 
Name of Officer 

-- OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

4/1/2007 
DATE EFFE '"'TIVIj::> URS\}fJ>ti:"J:ro18o7l<!A~7.5 : 011 

TITLE 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Preside!!t/CE;Q 

~ By __________________________ _ 
Issued by authority of an 
in Case No . 2006-00475 

Order of the Publi ~ Servicef)@e~Rfu\.f;i!;§Ei~ of KY 
Dated April 1, 2007 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. ____ ~6~2~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in 
excess of 50 kva. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $3.18 
First 50 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.07200 per kwh 
Next 100 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.06800 per kwh 
Over 150 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.05810 per kwh 

Monthly Minimum CANCELLED 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity 
(3) $30.00 

Determination of Billing Demand ?""'- /- 0 _7 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The billing demand shall be the maximum ki~ establis d 
by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive minutes 
during the month for which the bill is rendered by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as follows. 

DATE EFF CTIVE 



• 

• 

For Fr- - Creek District 
CommL .Lty, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No . 65 -----

Blue Grass Ener gy 
Name o~___!ssu~~g- Corporation Cancelling P . S.C . No. 

Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING & COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING PER UNIT 
(1) The Cooperative will furnish, install and make all necessary 
electrical connections at no expense to the member, a lighting 
unit of 175 watts, 120 volts, mercury vapor on an existing 
cooperative owned pole at a location suitable to both parties . 
(2) The Cooperative shall furnish electric power to the light-
ing unit which shall be controlled by a photocell to energize 
the unity from dusk to dawn. 
(3) Service for the above unit shall be unmetered and billed on 
the members monthly bill for other electrical service furnished 
by the Cooperative at the rate of $5 . 08 each and every month. 
(4) The Cooperative will maintain the unit free of charge. Burned 
out lamps will be replaced by the Cooperative's service personnel. 
(5) The member agrees to furnish the location for the lighting 
unit and shall permit any tree trimming required for the conductors 
of unit installation. 
(6) The member further agrees that the unit, together with the 
poles and conductors, may be removed at any time by the cooperative 
upon failure of the member to pay the charges set forth herein in 
accordance with the cooperative's established rules for billing 
and collecting electric accounts. 
(7) The minimum term for this agreement shall be one year. 
Service may be terminated by the member upon any anniversary date 
of this agreement. 

-----(8)- It- is" mutually · agreed that -· the unit installed remain the property---~ 

of the Cooperative in its premises and in the event of loss or 

• 

damage to the Cooperative's property arising from negligence of 
member to care for same, the cost of necessary repair or 
replacement shall be paid by the member. 
(9) It is mutually agreed that service interruptions to the light-
ing unit shall be reported by the member to ~~~~~~~t¥.~::----------, 
Replacement of lamps and all other necessa 
only during the regular working hours of th 
personnel as soon as possible after notice 
of service is received . 

DATE OF ISS~:02 
ISSUED BY ~ 

Name of Officer 
TITLE 

TARIFF BRANCH 

Of Order Of th Publ . S PURSWANT TQ..S07 KAR 5:011.SECTION 9--11 )._ . 
~ssued by authority an e c erv1ce comm1ss1on O~"KY 
in Case No. dated 



• 

• 

For Fr-- Creek District 
Comm~ . .Lty, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. 
Original Sheet 

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S . C. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING & COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING 
No reductions will be made to the member's monthly charge 
under this agreement for service interruption time due to 
the lamp failure or other cause beyond the control of the 
cooperative . 

1 

No . 

No. 
Sheet 

(10) The monthly kilowatt hours consumption for each light 
is determined by multiplying the watts input of each light 
times the annual hours the light is in use . 

66 

No. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Size Watts Input Hours Used Kwh/Yr Kwh/Month 

Sodium 100w 120 4,000 480 40 

Fuel Adjustment 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in · 
807 KAR 5:056. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLI C SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFF 'f"''T' T"\ Tl:' 
~ ;{£, 

'"lnn'"> 

ISSUED BY TITLE President/CE61 117E 

Name of Officer 1/1/2002 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ S PURSUANT T0~07 KAR,5:011 SECTION 9f1) KY c erv1ce omm1ss1on o 
in Case No. dated . 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 67 

----'-'------
Blue Grass Energy 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C . No. 
Sheet No. ---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE 
Availability of Service 

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing 
programs as approved by Blue Grass Energy's Board of Directors. 
The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall 
be separately metered for each point of delivery and is 
applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This rate 
is available to customers already receiving service under the 
Schedule R Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only 

PER UNIT 

to programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

Months Off Peak Hours - Est 

May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10 : 00 a . m. 

October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 
10:00 p.m . to 10:00 a.m. 

Rates 

The energy rate for this program is as listed below. 

All kwh $0 . 03983 (I) 

Terms of Payment -
In the event the curre r t mont~'Yv~tl~ 7:::; w .... ~- p aid 
(15) days from the date o~~CfJ.ve perjcent 
added to the bill . I ~ -/-O )l 

within fifteen 
(5%) shall be 

- I 
L__ ___ j 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

----- EFFECTIVE ____ _J_j 4/1/2007 

DATE OF ISS~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of 
in Case No. 2006-00475 

DATE EFFE .,TIVEP~UT,O ®CKAR 5:011 

TITLE 
SECTION 9 (1) 

President/CEO 
--+-

By_~---· ---
the Public: ServiceE~Ittmi~~c&n of KY 
Dated Apr l 1, 2007 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S .C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. ____ ~6~7~~ 

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No . 

Sheet No. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE 
Availability of Service 

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing 
programs as approved by Blue Grass Energy's Board of Directors . 
The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall 
be separately metered for each point of delivery and is 
applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This rate 
is available to customers already receiving service under the 
Schedule R Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

to programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

Months Off Peak Hours - Est 

May through September 10:00 p.m . to 10:00 a.m . 

October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p . m. 
10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m . 

Rates 

All kwh 0.03880 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid w1 hin fifteen 
(15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) shall be 
added to the bill . 

DATE OF ISS:!Jun~ 2005 

ISSUED BY ~u/~ TITLE 
Name of Officer~~~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the 
in Case No. 2004-00469 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 69 __ __c__c... _ _ 

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

Sheet No. ---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE Cl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kw 
of billing demand . These contracts will be between the cooperativ e 
association and the ultimate consumer subject to the approval of 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric power and energy 
furnished hereunder shall be se aratel ter d for each point 
of delivery . 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge (per kw f 

Energy Charge 

Billing Demand 

CANCELLED 

49 . 22 per month (I) 
$5 . 53 per kw (I) 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
listed below. 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's 
or preceding eleven months. 
average rate at which energy 
interval in the below listed 
for power factor as provided 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

peak demand during the current month 
The peak demand shall be the highest 
is used during any fifteen minute 
hours for each month and adjusted 
herein : 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 a . m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m . to 10:00 p.m . 

r-----------------------~ 
10:00 a.m. to 1~Uf:R_~~~RVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

4/1/2007 
DATE OF ISS~~ 

ISSUED BY · ~­
arne of Officer 

DATE EFF ~CTI\f.BJRSLA!;NfillO 9.07 f0Xro9.011 

TITLE 
SECTION 9 (1) 

President/CEO 
---+---~~ 

By __________________________ _ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ c Servic~~~pg~~n of KY 
in Case No. 2006-00475 Dated ~A~pr~i~l~1~•2•0•0-7._ ______________________ ~ 



• 
For Fox Creek District 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C . No. 1 
Original Sheet No . ____ ~6~9~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C . No. 

Sheet No. ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C1 LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kw 
of billing demand. These contracts will be between the cooperative 
association and the ultimate consumer subject to the approval of 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric power and energy 
furnished hereunder shall be separately metered for each point 
of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $535.00 per month 
Demand Charge (per kw of billin demand) 5. ~ 9 per kw 

~~~~~~~----~~~ 

Energy Charge 

Billing Demand 

CANCELLED 
~------------~~ . 03 37 per kwh 

t.j-/-0 7 
- I 

The monthly billing demand sh 11 )e the qreater ~f ( ) or (b) 
listed below. 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's 
or preceding eleven months . 
average rate at which energy 
interval in the below listed 

peak demand during the current month 
The peak demand shall be the highest 
is used during any fifteen minute 
hours for each month and adjusted 

for power factor as provided herein : 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 a.m . to 12:00 noon 
5 : 00 p.m . to 10:00 p.m. 

10:00 a . m. to 10 : 00 p . m. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Sheet No. 72 Original -----

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C . No. 

Sheet No. ----------- -----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 TO 9,999 KW) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to greater than 425 hours per kw 
of billing demand. These contracts will be between the 
cooperative association and the ultimate consumer subject to 
the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric 
power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately metered 
for each point of delivery. r-------
Monthly Rate CANCELLED 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kw of bil ingrdemand 

$1,097.42 per month 
$5 . 53 per kw 

Energy Charge per kWh 
..__ ______ _ 
~-;-o 7 --4 $0.03118 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a} or (b) 
listed below: 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 

month or preceding eleven months . The peak demand shall be 
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each 
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Hour Applicable 
Months for Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 7:00 a.m . to 12 : 00 noon 
5 : 00 p.m. to 10:00 p . m. 

(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

May through September 10: 0 F'tJ-BtiC~R\J'fCJ@ OO~MISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISS~ 

ISSUED BY · 
N e of Officer 

4/1 /2007 
DATE EFF ~CTIWURs~·rro mq? !Qlffi)5':011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

President/CEO 
--+--~ By __________________________ _ 

TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ c Servic~x~~fum~§~~n of KY 
in Case No . 2006-00475 Dated ~A~p:r~i~l~l~~2~0~0~7~----------------------~ 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. ____ ~7~2~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No . 

________________ Sheet No. ____ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 TO 9,999 KW) 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to greater than 425 hours per kw 
of billing demand. These contracts will be between the 
cooperative association and the ultimate consumer subject to 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative . The electric 
power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately metered 
for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand 

Energy Charge 

Billing Demand 

$1,069.00 per month 
$5 . 39 per kw 

$0.03037 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
. listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be 
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each 
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Hour Applicable 
Months C.Af\JCELLED f r Demand Billin - EST 

October throu Atri~ '-!--/-0 7 
te ·er -May through S 

DATE OF ISSUE ,Jun~2005 

7 00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5 00 p . m. to 10:00 p.m. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY d/.1/ ~- TITLE 

Name of Officer 7 ,/~ . ~s' ~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ1 ~erv~ceE~e~~er-or KY 
in Case No. 2004-00469 Dated Apr l 24, 2005. 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 75 -----

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No . 

Sheet No . ---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be 
between the cooperative association and the ultimate consumer 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative . The 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $1,097 . 42 per month (I) 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5.53 per kw (I ) 

Energy Charge $0.03015 per kwh (I) 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
below: 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer ' s peak 

month of preceding eleven months. 
the highest average rate at w~ea-en 
fifteen minute interval in th 
month and adjusted for power 

Months 
for 

Dema nd ~illing - EST 

October through April 
! 
L ~ -(-0 7 7 : 0p a . m. to 12:00 noon 

5-·= o p m. to 1 o : o o p . m. 

May through September 

DATE OF ISSU~E ~ 

ISSUEDBY ~~ 
~~-=~-=~~~~~----

Name of Officer 

Date 

TITLE 

EFFE :;TIV:If1t J RSf.l:Aftflrci4KJz~75:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

President / CEO 
. . · 

~ 
Issued by authority of an 
in Case No. 2006-00475 

By __________________________ _ 
Order of the Publi~ ServiceE~a§s~ of KY 

Dated April 1, 2007 



• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No . 1 
Original Sheet No. _____ 7~5~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C . No. 

Sheet No . ___ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per kw of billing demand . These contracts will be 
between the cooperative association and the ultimate consumer 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery . 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) 

Energy Charge 

Billing Demand 

$1,069.00 per month 
$5.39 per kw 

$0 . 02937 per kwh 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
below: 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 

month of preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be 
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each 
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months CAI\JCELLED 

October through April i-1-0 7 
May through September 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

j 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 a . m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p . m. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

OS 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 78 -----

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C. No. 

Sheet No. --------------- ------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 
RATE 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or ~ear the cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations . 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in 
excess of 200 kva. 

Type of Service CANCELLED 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standa d v Dltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $13 8 . 59 (I) 
Demand Charge (I) 
Energy Charge 

First 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand $0 . 04800 per kwh (I) 

All Over 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand $0.03990 per kwh (I) 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $ . 90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $138.59 (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any period for fifteen (~~, ~~uo=~~~ ~ v~ 

minutes during the ~onth for which the bill i~11~P.f(;§~Vil~OMMISSION 
demand meter and adJusted for power factor c: s f'O'IJ::owOF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISS:y;~:: 
ISSUED BY ~ 

Name of Officer 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2007 

DATE EFFE CTI~UR~ll>l:i::lrOJ8D7 n~o:011 

TITLE 
SECTION 9 (1) 

President/C~Q -+--
~-'J By _____________________ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ · c ServicS:xoornm'li.Jsi~t§lfi of KY 
in Case No. 2006-00475 Dated Apzil 1, 2007 

~~--------------------------~ 



• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P . S . C. No . 1 
Original Sheet No. _____ 7~8~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

________________ Sheet No. ____ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE M COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in 
excess of 200 kva. 

Type of Service 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage . 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$135 . 00 
4 . 34 

First 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 
All Over 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 

Monthly Minimum Y-/-0 7 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $ . 90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $1 s . o p~~ --------------~ 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows. 

DATE OF ISSUE ~~OS 

ISSUED BY ~~ TITLE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Name of Officer 7/~ . t/. /' . _ .· 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ' ~~ion of KY 
in case No. 2004-00469 Dated Ap i Y-Pr;--z~~ClitiVeoTreetor ______ _ 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community/ Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 81 - - ---

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

Sheet No. 

SCHEDULE N 
Availability 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 
POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw) 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage 1 in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations . 

Applicability 

---

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Applicabl.e to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity i ~eexxcc~e~s~srcJ.r.. -------------
5 0 0 kva . CANCELLED 

Type of Service 
Multi-phase, 60 hertz 1 at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$277.18 ----H-~ 

$4 . 46 per kw of billing demand (I) 

First 425 kwhs of billing demand0.04390 per kwh 
All Over 425 kwhs of billing demand0.03580 per kwh 

(I) 
(I) 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
{2) $ . 90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $277.18. (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establish­
ed by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor in 

DATE EFF 

TITLE 
4/1/2007 

Pre~~Jilq::a<Ql 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No . 1 
Original Sheet No . 81 __ .....:::..:=---

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C . No . 

Sheet No. 

SCHEDULE N 
Availability 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 
POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw) 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative ' s 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 

- --

RATE 
PER UNIT 

make necessary transformers having a capacity in excess of------~~-
5 0 0 kva . CANCELLED 

Type of Service 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage . 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 

demand 

$270.00 
4 . 34 per kw of billing 

Energy Charge 
First 
All Over 

425 kwhs of billing demand 0 . 04276 per kwh 
425 kwhs of billing demand 0 . 03487 per kwh 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $270 . 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establish­
ed by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor ~· U-----------------------------~ 

DATE OF ISSUE /r Jun.e 13, 2005 

ISSUED BY ;::r ~ J1/ 11,.A.4v~ TITLE 
.....-Name of Officer ~~~7r"'"~~""Cof 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ" 
in Case No. 2004-00469 dated Ap 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

05 



• 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No. 84 ----=-=---

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

Sheet No. ---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE B1 LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kw of contract demand. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kw of contract demand 

(I) 
(I) 

PER UNIT 

r.--- ...:..__ 
Demand Charge per kw of billing ·-·------ - -

excess of contract demand s-~· (i'jELLEO {I) 
Energy Charge per kwh $0-.-o3E>Tl- (-'!-)-, 

Billing Demand <1?-;-u / 
--~-L __ J 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) sh e the contract 
demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occur 
the consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds 
the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

DATE OF ISSU~2007 

ISSUED BY . % ---~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing -

7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p .m. to 10:00 p.m. 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

TITLE 

in Case No. 2006-00475 Dated A __...._-+-=-



I 

• 

• 

For Fox Creek District 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 
Original Sheet No . ____ ~8~4~--

Blue Grass Energy 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No . 

Sheet No . ___ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE B1 LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kw of contract demand. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kw of contract demand 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand in 

$565.00 
$5.39 

excess of contract demand 
Energy Charge per kwh 

Billing Demand 

$7.82 
$0 . 03537 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract 
demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when 
the consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds 
the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

CANCELLED 

May through Se tewber tf_, /-0 7 
1-, 
I 

L 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing -

10 00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE June 13 2005 

ISSUED BY ~~· TITLE 
Name of Officer~~~~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi 
in Case No. 2004-00469 Dated Apr 

TIVE 

Presfl~9i 

5 



• BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 98 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE A (RATE 1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to members of the Cooperative for all farm, home, school and church uses. Subject to 
its established rules and regulations. Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors 
up to and including ten horsepower (I 0 HP). 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase at available voltage. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No usage) 
All kWh Used 

$9.10 per month 
$0.06804 per kWh 

(I) 
(I) 

• FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

• 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 1 0% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
cr~NCELLED 

The rates are net. In the event t e current monthly bill s not paid within 15 days from the billing 
date of the bill the gross ra es, btg~ higher, shal~ a~ ply. 

<g-f-07 
- -----' 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

rrrrr"Tt ' 1r ._ , '-'-' ._ 

4/1 /2007 
DATE OF IS:rJS: ~rilll 2007 DATE EFF CTIV~lJMfri1.~J2W'Bo7 KAR 5:011 

· SECTION 9 (1) 
ISSUED BY: ~ · T TLE: Presid~nt/CEQ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ~-~ ______ _ 
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KYNO. I 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 98 

CLASSIFlCA TION OF SERVICE 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE A (RATE 1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to members of the Cooperative for all farm, home, school and church uses. Subject to 
its established rules and regulations. Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors 
up to and including ten horsepower ( 1 0 HP). 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single-phase at available voltage. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No usage) 
All kWh Used 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

$8.86 per month 
0.06628 per kWh 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

not paid within 15 days from the billing 
ly. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13,2005 DATE EF ECTIVE: June lf?/1~5 
I PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ISSUEDBY: ~,u/ ~~ T LE:Presiden\i~'!iief'N 9 ( 1 ) 
• 

1? .4~· ~ 
Issued by authority of an Ord ~the Public Service 

Case No.: 2004-00469 D 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P .S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 99 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE OFF-PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE 
(RATE 1 ETS) 

AVAILABILITY 
This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing programs as approved by Blue 
Grass Energy's Board of Directors. The electric power furnished under this marketing program 
shall be separately metered for each point of delivery and is applicable during the below listed 
off-peak hours. This rate is available to customers already receiving service under the Schedule 
A Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved 
by the Public Service Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

RATES 
All kWh Used $0.04083 per kWh (I) 

SCHEDULE OF HOURS 
This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours 

CANCELLED 

Months Off-Peak Hours (Eastern Stand d Ti 
October thru April 12 noon to 5:00pm 

10:00 pm to 7:00am 
May thru September 10:00 pm to 10:00 am 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

-1-o 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 1 0% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses . This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The rates are net. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the billing 
date of the bill the gross rates, being 5% higher, shall apply. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

.-.-.-.- ,._ ..,-" ,,-
~ ' ~~ ~ 

4/1/2007 
DATE OF ISS~UE: ~·111 2007 DATE EFF CTIVP,uAsriAril;r200'8o7 KAR 5:011 

· SECTION 9 (1) 
ISSUED BY: c_,._.J<- T TLE: President/CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi slru! ~ _______ _ 
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 99 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE OFF-PEAK RET AIL MARKETING RATE 
(RATE 1 ETS) 

AVAILABILITY 

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing programs as approved by Blue 
Grass Energy's Board of Directors. The electric power furnished under this marketing program 
shall be separately metered for each point of delivery and is applicable during the below listed 
off-peak hours. This rate is available to customers already receiving service under the Schedule 
A Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved 
by the Public Service Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

RATES 

All kWh Used .03977 per kWh 

SCHEDULE OF HOURS 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Off-Peak Hours (Eastern Standar 
12 noon to 5:00pm 
10:00 pm to 7:00am 
10:00 pm to 10:00 am 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

CANCELLED 

f-1-o? 

--

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The rates are net. In the event the current monthly bill is not ai~l)'g~Ycl$g~1~~81JtU\§s iON 
date of the bill the gross rates, being 5% higher, shall apply. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF ISSUE: J~e 13 2005 DA r-E EFFECTIVE: 6t.M€0P;52005 

~: /~ PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
ISSUED BY: 4..J1/. TITLE: Pre~&fi1Jei!8( 1 ) 

Issued by authority~{~ S:;:;;:e ''Err ~in 
Case No.: 2004-00469 D tea':-A:p~Trz-~=-,v-e·-=o-=-i r--ec-,-to--r-----
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 100 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SERVICE 0 TO 50 KW DEMAND (RATE 2) 

AVAILABILITY 
A vail able to commercial consumers and small industrial consumers for all uses including 
lighting, appliances, cooking and heating; all subject to the established rules and regulations of 
the Cooperative covering this service. 

Service under this schedule is limited to consumers whose load requirements do not exceed 50 
KVA oftransformer capacity. 

Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may 
include service to both on the same meter, in which case all service will be billed under this 
schedule, using the rate set out below. If the consumer prefers he may make provision for two 
meters, in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the appropriate 
residential schedule and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule and 
rate . 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
Single-phase and three phase are available at available voltage. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

$24.50 per month 
$0.06970 per kWh 

(I) 
(I) 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Ad"ustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal o the fuel ~,J;l~._q_n.Jr:§tmount per Wh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Sup~lier plus an allow ce f@-r-liRe-l~s-se . +h~anc for line l?sses will not ~xcee~ I 0% 
and 1s based on a twelv -mo th movmg average of uch I sses. This Fuel Clause 1s subJect to all 
applicable provisions a set ut in-807 KAR 5.056. 

f-1-u) 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
rrrrf""'TI\tr 

4/1/2007 
DATE OF ISSU~E ~·111 2007 DATE EFFI CTIV~tl.kBtihNr200'So7 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1 ) 

ISSUED BY: a.-t::~ T TLE: President/CEO 

Issued by au~ority of an Order of the Public Service Cornmh ,JI,y~ectof ____ _ 
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April!, 2007 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 100 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SERVICE 0 TO 50 KW DEMAND (RATE 2) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to commercial consumers and small industrial consumers for all uses including 
lighting, appliances, cooking and heating; all subject to the established rules and regulations of 
the Cooperative covering this service. 

Service under this schedule is limited to consumers whose load requirements do not exceed 50 
KVA oftransformer capacity. 

Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may 
include service to both on the same meter, in which case all service will be billed under this 
schedule, using the rate set out below. If the consumer prefers he may make provision for two 
meters, in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the appropriate 
residential schedule and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule and 
rate. 

TYPE OF SERVICE CANCELLED 

Single-phase and three phase are available at available voltage. .t:-1~ {)7 
RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

$23.87 per month 
0.06789 per kWh 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE E FECTIVE: June !11,1mmii 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ISSUED BY: TI LE: PresidentteE<!JON 9 (1) 

;/_d , v:/. ~ 
Issued by authority of an Or er of the Public Service ~ in 

Case No.: 2004-00469 D te(¥:-Ftpnrz"E~eoTreCtor _______ _ 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KYNO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 102 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 50 TO 500 KW DEMAND (RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to consumers located on or near Seller's Distribution Lines for all types of usage, 
subject to the established rules and regulations of Seller. 

RATES 
Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$29.44 per month 
$0.04444 per kWh 

$8.03 perKW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter which may be adjusted for power factor as follows : 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges 
will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average 
power factors lower than 85%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the 
Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% 
for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 85% lagging. 

OPTIONAL TIME-OF-DAY SERVICE 
Consumers may qualify for the time-of-day provisions of this rate schedule. The consumer must 
pay for any special metering equipment necessary to m asure e pr{}~rbi+l:ffi.g..unit for this rate 
schedule. The consumer will pay the consumer charge andf:net~fatet-riSted above abd with 
the above demand rate being applied to the maximum ' em din theb elow list-e-d-hours: ' 

I 
- l . 

Month Hours Applicable forD man Billi~&EST J. 
July thru September 10:00 am to 10:00 pm L Q -( -a ,;2 
October thru April 7:00am to 12 noon; 5: 0 pm to 10:00 pm 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

J:: t:t:t:r'TI\It= 

4/1/2007 
DATEOFISS~. '111 2~07 DATEEFF CTN~t.J!'U:!tllirlJ;r20073o7KAR5 : 01 1 

~ //t7 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: l. ~< ~ 1 TLE: President/CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi ~..-~~eCtor----
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April I, 2007 



BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. I 02 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 50 TO 500 KW DEMAND (RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to consumers located on or near Seller's Distribution Lines for all types of usage, 
subject to the established rules and regulations of Seller. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$28.68 per month 
0.04329 per kWh 
7.82perKW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

CANCELLED 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt dem · hed b the consumer fo any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter which may be adjusted for power factor as follows: 

• POWERFACTORADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges 
will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average 
power factors lower than 85%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the 
Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% 
for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 85% lagging. · 

OPTIONAL TIME-OF-DAY SERVICE 

Consumers may qualify for the time-of-day provisions of this rate schedule. The consumer must 
pay for any special metering equipment necessary to measure the proper billing units for this rate 
schedule. The consumer will pay the consumer charge and the energy rate listed above and with 
the above demand rate being applied to the maximum demand in the below listed hours: 

Month 
July thru September 
October thru April 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing-EST 
10:00 am to 10:00 pm 

7:00am to 12 noon; 5:00pm to 10p08grtc SERVICE COMMISSION 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. I 05 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER SERVICE OVER 500 KW DEMAND (LPR 1, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall be over 500 
KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

CONDITIONS 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for service under this 
schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60-cycle, alternating current and at 
available nominal voltage. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$41 .23 per month 
$0.04185 per kWh 

$8.03 perKW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

(I) 

en 
(I) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter which may be adjusted for power factor as follows : 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may 
be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
the maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded by t and..m nulti lied b 85% and divided by the percent power 
factor. CANCELLED 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KYNO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 105 

LARGE POWER SERVICE OVER 500 KW DEMAND (LPR 1, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall be over 500 
KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

CONDITIONS 

An 'Agreement for Purchase of Power' shall be executed by the consumer for service under this 
schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60-cycle, alternating current and at 
available nominal voltage. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$40.16 per month 
0.04077 per kWh 
7.82 perKW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

C!\NCELLEO 

[_]+a/ ~ 
--- .J 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter which may be adjusted for power factor as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may 
be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
the maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power 
factor. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
1\C ILC I\ITI l f"ILV 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF ISSUE: June 13, 2005 DATE E FECTIVE: June 6/,1~ j.J PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ISSUED BY: .:>L_/z/ ~ -~ ~ITLE: Presi~~ 9 (1) 

~~~ y~ 
Issued by authority of an Order .-ffhe Public Service ( om ~in 

Case No.: 2004-00469 D t§d':-n.pnrz:-"'E~Di rector -----



• 

• 

• 

BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P .S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORJGINAL SHEET NO. 108 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW DEMAND (LPR 2, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 KW demand with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of billing demand. These contracts will be 
'two-party' contracts with the first being between the Seller and the Cooperative and the second 
one being between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$41.23 per month (I) 
$0.04098 per kWh (I) 

$5.53 per KW (I) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 
a. The contract demand 
b. The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used 
during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00am to 12 noon 
5:00pm to 10:00 pm 
10:00 am to 10:00 pm 

The minimum monthly charge ftaU be less than the sum of (a) and (b) below: 
a. The product of the bill" g demandciJt J.iPt iecl-9-y...the demand charge, plus; 
b. The product of the bil ng dtmla:B.d '· h@l1.M)by 425 ho sand the energy charge per 

kWh. ~ ----1 I g / J PUB LIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
- -o 7 1 oF KENTUCKY - ' 

4/1/2007 
DATE OF IS~-Jl TE EFF Cfl\lila;J~rlr4@S)i!o7 KAR 5o011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: ITLE: President/CEO 

~ . ~=-~~ Exe6utive Director ____ _ Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Co 
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: Aprill, 2007 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 108 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW DEMAND (LPR 2, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 KW demand with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of billing demand. These contracts will be 
'two-party' contracts with the first being between the Seller and the Cooperative and the second 
one being between the Seller and the ultimate consumer. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
All kWh Used 
All KW Demand Used 

$40.16 per month 
0.03992 per kWh 
5.39 perKW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of(a) or (b) listed below: 
a. The contract demand 
b. The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used 
during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing- EST 
7:00am to 12 noon 
5:00pm to 10:00 pm 
10:00 am to 10:00 pm 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the· sum -of(a) and (b) below: 
a. The product of the . · '.n.g..dem.and.Jrmlti lied by the demand charge, plus; 
b. The product of the illing demw.a<lf ,muJ~LJ:lYed by 42 ours and the energy charge per 

kWh. 

t(-1-~ 
- I 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION - J 
L EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 13,2005 rn\-T FECTIVE: June611/20C1§ 
I PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ISSUED BY: ai~ ~ ITLE: Presid§WW 9 (1) 

~ tft:./_ . ;//1 ~ 
Issued by authority of an Ordlf'bf the Public Service om ~ in 

Case No.: 2004-00469 D t~.,......,.,=-L:"'r.=---. --------. -.... - Ext::cutfve Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S .C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. Ill 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 5,000 TO 9,999 KW (LPR 2, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 KW with a monthly energy usage equal to 
or greater than 425 hours per KW of billing demand. These contracts will be between the Seller 
and the ultimate consumer and will require a minimum energy usage of 425 kWh per KW billing 
demand. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 

BILLING DEMAND 

$2,436.09 per month (I) 
$0.03834 for the first 425 kWh per KW ofbilling demand (I) 
$0.03062 for all remaining kWh (I) 

$5.53 per KW (I) 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 
c. The contract demand 
d. The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month. The peak demand shall 

be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in 
the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
October thru April 7:00am to 12 noon 

5:00pm to 10:00 pm 

May thru Septemberr=----J-1 Q ... ~-UU}Q..pm- . 
CANCELLED 

~· __ j 
<?- (-{) 7 

PU 3LIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

CC C C: f"' T f\ / C: 
~' ~~ ~ 

4/1/2007 
DATE OF ISS~E: ~ DATE EFF CTIV~uPmrihdJ.r200?3o7 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: c.__.-<--- T TLE: President/CEO 
~~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi s~ ~rector _______ _ 
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April I, 2007 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. Ill 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 5,000 TO 9,999 KW (LPR 2, RATE 8) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 KW with a monthly energy usage equal to 
or greater than 425 hours per KW of billing demand. These contracts will be between the Seller 
and the ultimate consumer and will require a minimum energy usage of 425 kWh per KW billing 
demand. 

RATES 

Consumer Charge (No Usage) 
Energy Charge 

$2,373.00 per month 
0.03735 for the first 425 kWh per KW of billing demand 
0.02983 for all remaining kWh 

Demand Charge 5.39 perKW 

BILLING DEMAND 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 
a. The contract demand 
b. The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month. The peak demand shall 

be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in 
the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing- EST 
October thru April 7:00am to 12 noon 

5:00pm to 10:00 pm 

May thru Se tember 10:00 am to 10:00 pm 

CIINCELLED 

r V-1-o 7 I 
.__ ____ J 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
~1<1= 1\IT I lri<V 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF ISSUE: June 13,2005 DATE EI FECTIVE: June 1>/'tleooP 

/J /9 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

ISSUED BY: ~t(/ ~ ~ "ITLE: Preside%~1!@J'l9 (1) 

h-] !1-Jl -- v .,A 
Issued by authority of an 0~ of the PubJi~ Service ""QJ! ~-~-------

Case No .. 2004-00469 D t~£-rqmr~~e Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 114 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (T) 
AVAILABILITY 

A vail able to individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single or multiple outdoor 
lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 
and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Seller. 

RATES 
Lamp Size 
175 Watt 
400 Watt 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Shoebox Fixture 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Acorn Fixture (Fiberglas Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flood 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Flood 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium Open Bottom 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Open Bottom 

~ 
~-( -o7 

Monthly Charge 
$ 8.81 per month 
$14.02 per month 
$11.37 per month 

$ 8.47 per month 

$16.14 

$15.62 

$13.16 

$18.87 
$11.41 
$12.44 
$ 9.53 (N) 
$14.28 (N) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

E E TIV 

DATE E ECTWJf{sfr~gkR s:o1 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 
ITLE: President/CEO 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P .S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 114 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (SECURITY LIGHTS) 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single or multiple outdoor 
lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 
and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Seller. 

RATES 
Lamp Size 
175 Watt 
400 Watt 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Shoebox Fixture 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Acorn Fixture (Fiberglas Pole) 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Monthly Charge 
$ 9.04 per month (I) 
$14.3 9 per month (I) 
$11.67 per month (I) 

$ 8.70 per month (I) 

$16.57 per month (I) 

$16.04 per month (I) 

$13.51 per month (I) 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) $19.37 per month (I) 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flo $11.71 per month (I) 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Dire ional Floot ANCE $1"2-:-1-7-p month (I) 
Lights Requiring Separate Transform r . G-pex:.. ~Lfitll in additio to monthly charge 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE I 
Th C ti. "II furni h . 1 d ~ ~ ~ / -- u / ' h l"gh · e oopera ve Wl s , msta an matmatn.-at.n ~.:xBense 1o t e consumer, a 1 tmg 
unit in accordance with the rate sch Gule~ existing Cooperatiye owned poles. If the 
consumer desires a light other than on an existing Ctropet=attiLe Q_Qle, h.h shall pay the total 
additional cost of the installation including pole(s), conductor andiabor. Such work is to be 
done by Cooperative personnel with the payment in advance being in the form of a contribution 
to cover these costs and title to such installations must remair with the Cooperative. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

r-- r- r- rf"' T I 1r 
~' 

4/1 /2007 
DATE OF IS~: ~rilll 2007 DATE EFF CTIV~uAprih.!lu2ilifAo7 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: ~ -<:..--- T TLE: President/CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi sfu!~ -------- - ­
Case No.: 2006-00475 Dated: April 1, 2007 

Executive Director 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P .S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 114 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (SECURITY LIGHTS) 

AVAILABILITY 

A vail able to individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single or multiple outdoor 
lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 
and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Seller. 

RATES 
Lamp Size 
175 Watt 
400 Watt 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Acorn Fixture (Fiberglas Pole) 
-· --- -100 Watt High Press-ure--Sodium'·"·· "'- -----· 

Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Monthly Charge 
$ 9.51 per month 
$15.39 per month 
$12.21 per month 

$1 

- Cobra Head· (AiumiriurirPo-le}-.. '--···. 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flood 

-·· c-c~ • • • . $20AO -

400 Watt High Pressure SodiumoDitectional Ftood ·. - -· .. 
$12.74 
$13.80 

Lights Requiring Separate Transformer---- -. -$-1-.-00 per-month in addition to monthly charge 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

The Cooperative will furnish, install and maintain at no extra expense to the consumer, a lighting 
unit in accordance with the rate schedule above on existing Cooperative owned poles. If the 
consumer desires a light other than on an existing Cooperative pole, he shall pay the total 
additional cost of the installation including pole(s), conductor and labor. Such work is to be 
done by Cooperative personnel with the payment in advance being in the form of a contribution 
to cover these costs and title to such installations must rema· · · ; 

+v"~~~·~vrA~ $,~ 
~~v"~®\l' 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' "' 
CaseNo.:2006-0512 Dat :July25,2~ 

I 'e-- - -(} 7 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KYNO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 114 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (SECURITY LIGHTS) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single or multiple outdoor 
lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 
and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Seller. 

RATES 
Lamp Size 
175 Watt 
400 Watt 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Shoebox Fixture 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Acorn Fixture (Fiberglas Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
400 Watt Metal Halide Directional Flood 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Flood 

Monthly Charge 
$ 8.81 per month 
$14.02 per month 
$11.37 per month 

$ 8.47 per month 

$16.14 

$15.62 

$13.16 

$18.87 
$11.41 (a) 
$12.44 (a) 

CJ\NCELLEO 

/ 

Lights Requiring Separate Transformer 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

$1.00 per month in addition to monthly charge 

The Cooperative will furnish, install and maintain at no extra expense to the consumer, a lighting 
unit in accordance with the rate schedule above on existing Cooperative owned poles. If the 
consumer desires a light other than on an existing Cooperative pole, he shall pay the total 
additional cost of the installation including pole(s), conductor and labor. Such work is to be 
done by Cooperative personnel with the payment in advance emg m e onn o a contn utwn 
to cover these costs and title to such installations must rema· Wffl!ERl.4<C~iY~ COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic 
Case No.: 2004-00469 
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KY NO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 114 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (SECURITY LIGHTS) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single or multiple outdoor 
lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year 
and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Seller. 

RATES 
Lamp Size 
175 Watt 
400 Watt 
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Shoebox Fixture 
I 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Acorn Fixture (Fiberglas Pole) 
1 00 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Colonial Fixture 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Cobra Head (Aluminum Pole) 

Lights Requiring Separate Transfonner 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Monthly Charge 
$ 8.81 per month 
$14.02 per month 
$11.37 per month 

$ 8.47 per month 

$16.14 

$15.62 

$13.16 

$18.87 (a) 

$1.00 per month in addition to monthly charge 

The Cooperative will furnish, install and maintain at no extra expense to the consumer, a lighting 
unit in accordance with the rate schedule above on existing Cooperative owned poles. If the 
consumer de · jWJto tlrnrt n o an ex1s 1 g Cooperative pole, he shall pay the total 
additional c st of the inJta \mfdttff'cludin pol (s), conductor and labor. Such work is to be 
done by Coo eraf e personnel with the yme t in advance being in the fonn of a contribution 
to cover thes cos and title to such insta latio s must remain with the Cooperative. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 



• 
BLUE GRASS ENERGY 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

FOR Harrison District 
P.S.C. KYNO. 1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 115 

The Cooperative will furnish, install and maintain at no extra expense to the consumer, a lighting 
unit in accordance with the rate schedule above on existing Cooperative owned poles. If the 
consumer desires a light other than on an existing Cooperative pole, he shall pay the total 
additional cost of the installation including pole(s), conductor and labor. Such work is to be 
done by Cooperative personnel with the payment in advance being in the form of a contribution 
to cover these costs and title to such installations must remain with the Cooperative. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The rates are net. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the billing 

• date of the bill the gross rates, being 5% higher, shall apply. -

• 

- --- .... -

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF IS~-7 DATE EF PECTj,'(J;:i5~~~R 5,011 
/ /.?. /.--- / SECTION9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: <9/~// ~ ~~ TITLE: President/CEO 

/ ~ Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service~ ~ {in 
Case No. : Dated:Executive Director 


